

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**MA 54/2018
c/w (i)CPC 14/2018
(ii)CR 39/2018**

Masooda Jabeen.

...Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Irshad Mohi Ud Din, Advocate vice
Mr. Anil Bhan, Senior Advocate.

Vs.

Kulwant Singh Johal & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Sunil Sethi, Senior Advocate with
Mr. M. Asif Mir and Mr. Tejashwar Singh Chib,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE.

ORDER

29.09.2025

01. In terms of an order dated **11.09.2025** this Court came to advert to the fact of a writ petition **WP(C) No. 2428/2025** being filed by the respondent No. 2-Harbans Singh Johal thereby challenging the vires of **S.O No. 3808** dated **26.10.2020** in terms whereof the J&K Right to Prior Purchase Act, Svt. 1993 stands repealed on the basis whereof the appellant in the present case is insisting for dismissal of the civil suit preferred by the contesting respondents.

02. Writ petition WP(C) **WP(C) No. 2428/2025** has been preferred in Jammu Wing whereas this matter is Srinagar Wing bound.

03. For the sake of convenience, Mr. Sunil Sethi, learned Senior Advocate submits that both cases can be tagged together, one to be heard through virtual mode of hearing without being shifted from one wing to other.

04. The plea of the learned Senior Advocate seems to be meaningful.

05. **WP(C) 2428/2025** is said to be listed on **07.10.2025.**

06. List this case on **07.10.2025.**

07. This Court leaves it to the discretion of both sides to have the permission of Hon'ble the Chief Justice for tagging of two cases before the same Bench.

08. Interim direction, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

**(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:
29.09.2025
"HAMID"